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PY 2011 FEDERAL PROJECT OFFICER (FPO) LIST FOR SCSEP GRANTEES  
 
 

Grantee Region FPO Name Phone E-Mail 
Alabama III Terri Lonowski (404) 302-5377 lonowski.terri@dol.gov 
Alaska VI John Jacobs (415) 625-7940 jacobs.john@dol.gov 
Arizona VI Latha Seshadri (415) 625-7937 Seshadri.latha@dol.gov 
Arkansas IV Marilyn Brandenburg (972) 850-4617 brandenburg.marilyn@dol.gov 
California VI John Jacobs (415) 625-7940 jacobs.john@dol.gov 
Colorado IV Cynthia Green (972) 850-4619 green.cynthia@sdol.gov 
Connecticut I Suzanne Pouliot (617) 788-0180 pouliot.suzanne@dol.gov 
Delaware II Barbara Shelly (215) 861-5541 shelly.barbara@dol.gov 
District of Columbia II Barbara Shelly (215) 861-5541 shelly.barbara@dol.gov 
Florida III Brad Sickles (404) 302-5373 sickles.brad@dol.gov 
Georgia III Jessica Otieno (404) 302-5370 otieno.jessica@dol.gov 
Hawaii VI Janice Shordike (415) 625-7943 shordike.janice@dol.gov 
Idaho VI John Jacobs (415) 625-7940 jacobs.john@dol.gov 
Illinois V Alice Mitchell (312) 596-5413 mitchell.alice@dol.gov  
Indiana V Alice Mitchell (312) 596-5413 mitchell.alice@dol.gov 
Iowa V Alice Mitchell (312) 596-5413 mitchell.alice@dol.gov  
Kansas V Rochelle Bradley (312) 596-5530 bradley.rochelle@dol.gov 
Kentucky III Claudine Noel (404) 302-5368 noel.claudine@dol.gov 
Louisiana IV Rebecca Sarmiento (972) 850-4621 sarmiento.rebecca@dol.gov 
Maine I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
Maryland II Barbara Shelly (215) 861-5541 shelly.barbara@dol.gov 
Massachusetts I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
Michigan V Alice Mitchell (312) 596-5413 mitchell.alice@dol.gov 
Minnesota V Alice Mitchell (312) 596-5413 mitchell.alice@dol.gov 
Mississippi III Lovie Thompson (404) 302-5379 thompson.lovie@dol.gov 
Missouri V Rochelle Bradley (312) 596-5530 bradley.rochelle@dol.gov 
Montana IV Jesus Morales (972) 850-4616 morales.jesus@dol.gov 
Nebraska V Alice Mitchell (312) 596-5413 mitchell.alice@dol.gov  
Nevada VI John Jacobs (415) 625-7940 jacobs.john@dol.gov 
New Hampshire I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
New Jersey I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
New Mexico IV Roseanna Smith (972) 850-4615 smith.roseanna@dol.gov 
New York I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
North Carolina III Winston Tompoe (404) 302-5372 tompoe.winston@dol.gov 
North Dakota IV Doug Harris (972) 850-4614 harris.doug@dol.gov 
Ohio V Alice Mitchell (312) 596-5413 mitchell.alice@dol.gov  
Oklahoma IV Felecia Blair (972) 850-4643 blair.felecia@dol.gov 
Oregon VI John Jacobs (415) 625-7940 jacobs.john@dol.gov 
Pennsylvania II Barbara Shelly (215) 861-5541 shelly.barbara@dol.gov 
Puerto Rico I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
Rhode Island I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
South Carolina III Toni Buxton (404) 302-5367 buxton.toni@dol.gov 
South Dakota IV Bernie Cutter (972) 850-4618 cutter.bernarda@dol.gov 
Tennessee III Linda Lundy (404) 302-5369 lundy.linda@dol.gov 
Texas IV Kajuana Donahue (972) 850-4613 donahue.kajuana@dol.gov 
Utah IV Cynthia Green (972) 850-4619 green.cynthia@sdol.gov 
Vermont I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
Virginia II Barbara Shelly (215) 861-5541 shelly.barbara@dol.gov 



Washington VI John Jacobs (415) 625-7946 jacobs.john@dol.gov 
West Virginia II Barbara Shelly (215) 861-5541 shelly.barbara@dol.gov 
Wisconsin V Alice Mitchell (312) 596-5413 mitchell.alice@dol.gov 
Wyoming IV Jesus Morales (972) 850-4616 morales.jesus@dol.gov 
American Samoa VI John Jacobs (415) 625-7940 jacobs.john@dol.gov 
Guam VI John Jacobs (415) 625-7940 jacobs.john@dol.gov 
Northern Mariana Islands VI John Jacobs (415) 625-7940 jacobs.john@dol.gov 
Virgin Islands I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 
AARP Foundation II Barbara Shelly (215) 861-5541 shelly.barbara@dol.gov 
Asociacion Nacional Pro 
Personas Mayores 

VI Marc Lambert (415) 625-7957 lambert.marc@dol.gov 

Easter Seals, Inc. V Lori Harris (312) 596-5496 harris.lori@dol.gov 
Experience Works, Inc. III Eugene Caso (404) 302-5333 ecaso@doleta.gov 
Goodwill Industries 
International, Inc. 

 
II 

 
Barbara Shelly (215) 861-5541 shelly.barbara@dol.gov 

Institute for Indian 
Development, Inc. 

IV Cynthia Joseph (972) 850-4645 joseph.cynthia@dol.gov 

Mature Services, Inc. V Rochelle Bradley (312) 596-5530 bradley.rochelle@dol.gov 
National Able Network I Suzanne Pouliot (617) 788-0180 pouliot.suzanne@dol.gov 
National Asian Pacific Center 
on Aging 

VI Karen Connor (415) 625-7962 connor.karen@dol.gov 

National Caucus and Center 
on Black Aged, Inc. 

II  
Barbara Shelly (215) 861-5541 shelly.barbara@dol.gov 

National Council on the 
Aging, Inc. 

II  
Barbara Shelly (215) 861-5541 shelly.barbara@dol.gov 

National Indian Council on 
Aging 

IV Brie Burleson (972) 850-4652 burleson.brie@dol.gov 

National Urban League I Suzanne Pouliot (617) 788-0180 pouliot.suzanne@dol.gov 
Quality Career Services, Inc. V Rochelle Bradley (312) 596-5530 bradley.rochelle@dol.gov 
Senior Service America, Inc. II Barbara Shelly (215) 861-5541 shelly.barbara@dol.gov 
SER - Jobs for Progress 
National, Inc. 

IV Patricia Evans (972) 850-4644  evans.patricia@dol.gov 

Vermont Associates for 
Training and Development, 
Inc. 

I Keeva Davis (617) 788-0141 davis.keeva@dol.gov 

The Workplace, Inc. I Suzanne Pouliot (617) 788-0180 pouliot.suzanne@dol.gov 
 
 


